

May 16, 2022

PA Public Utility Commission 400 North Street – 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

To Whom It May Concern:

Document Submission – Application for Motor Common Carrier or Motor Contract Carrier of Household Goods in Use

RE:

Bright Eye Movers and Cleaners, LLC

Members:

Melanie S. Okpanachi, Managing Member (sole member/owner)

1517 Cedar Cliff Drive - Suite 102

Camp Hill, PA 17011-7705

717-728-6373

brighteye00@yahoo.com

PA Corporation Entity ID Number: 6401729

If there is any additional information needed, please contact me at 269-545-1801.

Sincerely,

LaNaya Falconer

Registration Manager

4204 E. Lake Chapin Road – Berrien Springs, MI 49103 Phone: 269-357-7974 Toll Free Phone: 855-967-7837 Fax: 269-545-1801 www.EntrepreneurSuccess.com Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
400 North Street, Second Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120
717.787.3834
www.puc.pa.gov

Application for Motor Common Carrier or Motor Contract Carrier of Household Goods in Use.

THIS APPLICATION IS REQUIRED TO REQUEST A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE (FOR COMMON CARRIERS) OR PERMIT (FOR CONTRACT CARRIERS) TO OPERATE AS A COMMERCIAL CARRIER OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS IN USE.

Bright Eye Movers and Cleaners, LLC
 If you are an individual who has not formed any type of corporate entity, you should enter your name as it will appear on your insurance documents.
 If you are filing for a partnership, but not a limited liability partnership, the names of all partners must be entered on this line. Those names should be entered as they will appear on your insurance documents. This includes husbands and wives filing jointly.
 If you are filing for a corporate entity (corporation, limited liability company, or limited liability partnership), even if you are the sole shareholder member, you must enter the name exactly as it appears on the registration papers from the Corporation Bureau of the Pennsylvania Department of State.
Trade Name (Attach a copy of fictitious name registration if applicable)
N/A
This is any name which you will be operating under which differs from the LEGAL NAME OF APPLICANT . A TRADE NAME is considered a FICTITIOUS NAME if the identity of the applicant cannot be readily determined. <i>EXAMPLE: John Doe is the applicant and wants to use the name</i> "Johnboy Trucking" as his trade name. People cannot readily determine that John Doe is the actual operator; therefore, the name is fictitious and must be registered as such. Trade names such as "John Doe Trucking" or "J. Doe Trucking" are not considered fictitious and would not have to be registered.
Do you currently hold PUC Authority?NO Previous Authority?NO
If YES, at PUC No. A- 8925135
Are you a business entity registered with the PA Dept. of State?NO If NO, you must register (see checklist on how to register)
If YES, provide your PA Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number 6401729 (See checklist and indicate type of business entity registered)

Mailing Address	
1517 Cedar Cliff Drive - Suite 102	
Street Address	
Camp Hill, PA 17011-7705	Cumberland
City, State and Zip Code	County
717-728-6373	brighteye00@yahoo.com
Telephone Number	E-Mail Address
This is the e-mail address to which the Co Commission until further notice.	ommission will send all official documents issued by
Physical Address (if different from M	lailing Address. Do no use a PO Box.)
(SAME)	
Street Address	
City, State and Zip Code	County
Telephone Number	E-Mail Address
•	
The address entered here should reflect t the Commission needs in order to dispat	the actual location of the business. This is the additional tension of the business. This is the additional tension of the business. If AL ADDRESS is the same as the MAILING ADDRESS.
The address entered here should reflect the Commission needs in order to dispate blank, it will be assumed that the PHYSIC	tch Enforcement Officers to inspect equipment. If
The address entered here should reflect the Commission needs in order to dispatible blank, it will be assumed that the PHYSICA	tch Enforcement Officers to inspect equipment. If
The address entered here should reflect to the Commission needs in order to dispatiblank, it will be assumed that the PHYSICA Attorney (if applicable) N/A	tch Enforcement Officers to inspect equipment. If AL ADDRESS is the same as the MAILING ADDRI
The address entered here should reflect to the Commission needs in order to dispate blank, it will be assumed that the PHYSICA Attorney (if applicable) N/A Attorney's Name & Telephone Number for	tch Enforcement Officers to inspect equipment. If AL ADDRESS is the same as the MAILING ADDR
The address entered here should reflect to the Commission needs in order to dispate blank, it will be assumed that the PHYSICA Attorney (if applicable) N/A Attorney's Name & Telephone Number for Attorney's Address	tch Enforcement Officers to inspect equipment. If AL ADDRESS is the same as the MAILING ADDRI To this Filing E-mail Address ed if an attorney is filing the application for a client
The address entered here should reflect to the Commission needs in order to dispate blank, it will be assumed that the PHYSICA Attorney (if applicable) N/A Attorney's Name & Telephone Number for Attorney's Address An attorney's name should only be entered.	tch Enforcement Officers to inspect equipment. If AL ADDRESS is the same as the MAILING ADDRI or this Filing E-mail Address ed if an attorney is filing the application for a client forney's cover letter.

10.	Describe the	service area	proposed by	v this	application.
-----	--------------	--------------	-------------	--------	--------------

(Use the space below or attach additional sheet if space provided is not sufficient).

Transport Household Goods between points in Pennsylvania

Examples:

- To transport household goods in use between points in Pennsylvania.
- To transport household goods in use from points in Centre County to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa.

11. Certification:

Applicant certifies that it is not now engaged in unauthorized intrastate transportation for compensation between points in Pennsylvania and will not engage in said transportation unless and until authorization is received from the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Applicant further certifies that it understands the requirements of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, especially as they relate to safety and insurance and that it may be subject to civil penalties, suspension or cancellation of the Certificate for failure to comply with Commission requirements.

Applicant further certifies that it understands that it is subject to an annual assessment based upon its reported gross Pennsylvania intrastate revenues; said assessment to help defray expenses incurred in regulating Motor Common Carriers of Household Goods in Use; and acknowledges that failure to report revenue and pay its annual assessment may result in civil penalties, suspension or cancellation of the certificate.

Verification of Application

I/We hereby state that the statement(s) made in this application is/are true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and belief.

The undersigned understands that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Melanie S. Okpanachi

(Print Name)

(Signature)

5/16/22

(Date)

The verification of the application must be completed by the applicant appearing on Line 1 of the application by the named individual, all partners if a partnership, a member (if a limited liability company), or by the President or Secretary (if a corporation).

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF APPLICANT

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS REQUIRED BY THE COMMISSION TO DETERMINE THE APPLICANT'S FITNESS TO OPERATE. STATEMENTS SHOULD BE TYPED OR PRINTED. ILLEGIBLE STATEMENTS WILL DELAY YOUR APPLICATION.

Bright Eye Movers and Cleaners, LLC			
Legal N	lame of Applicant		
Trad	e Name, if any		
1517 Cedar Cliff Drive - Suite 102	Camp Hill	PA	17011-7705
Street Address (principal place of business)	City or Municipality	State	Zip Code

The Verified Statement of the Applicant factual details about your proposed transportation service. Your Verified Statement must answer all of the items listed below and on the following pages. Provide as much information as possible to prevent delay in processing your application. If you need more space to provide your answer, please attach additional pages identifying the appropriate item number.

 Identify the person making the Verified Statement on behalf of the applicant. If an employee/officer of applicant is making the statement, give name, title, business address and telephone number.

Melanie S. Okpanachi, Managing Member 1517 Cedar Cliff Drive - Suite 102 Camp Hill, PA 17011-7705 717-728-6376

2. List the <u>applicant's</u> affiliation (owner, manager, controls) with any other carrier, with the description of affiliation.

None

Please provide evidence of minimum of two-years' experience with a licensed household goods carrier
or the equivalent as required by 52 Pa. Code §3.381(c)(1)(iii)(A)(II)(-I-).

See Attacked

4. Describe your facilities, record maintenance plan and your communication network. Please include a description of your physical location, to including office machines that will be utilized, and the facility to house vehicles. As a carrier of household goods in use, applicant should include a description of storage facilities, if applicable. Please include an explanation of your plan to maintain records required by the PUC, as well as normal business records. In regard to your communication network, please explain how you will receive customer requests for transportation, how you will dispatch the vehicles to fulfill the request, and how you will maintain continuous communication with your drivers.

See Attacked

QUESTION #3

We have worked with U-haul from off of their moving site called movinghelp.com since May 2016. We worked in a labor only capacity handling household goods. We build a lot of experience loading and unloading household goods into and out of trucks, into and out of homes. We gained five star rating on the U-Haul site. We went on to purchase a medium-sized 15 foot truck from U-Haul in 2020, with which we begun to do interstate moves transporting household goods from state to state for our customers. We continued to achieve the goal of pleased and happy customers which has maintained a five star rating. We utilize to a great extent U-Haul or Penske rental trucks for our full service interstate moves whenever a move requires a bigger truck than what we have. Below is a sample list of some of the Interstate household goods full service move we've completed over a span of two years. This list is by no means exhaustive but just a sample.

SAMPLE LIST OF INTERSTATE MOVES

2022

Monday Jan 24th 9-10am

Load and unload 26 truck

SML Full service (4-man)

Lawrence Joia 717-491-6635

5 DZ BLK FROM BEMC

PROVIDE TRUCK FROM

18315 Shawley Dr Hagerstown MD 21740

721 Forest St Hagerstown, MD 21740

18450 Showalter RD Hagerstown, MD 21742

2021

Saturday Jan 2nd 9am-10am

Load and unload 26ft truck

SML (3-man crew)

Ekovi 302-761-3608

600 West 32nd St Wilmington, DE 19802 (2 hrs)

8066 Ashland Ave Manassas, VA 20109 #12

Saturday Feb 27th 9am

Load and unload 26ft truck

FULL SERVICE (2-man crew)

Doctor (610) 698-9311

PROVIDE TRUCK AND BLANKETS FROM

U-Haul of Helotes: 10681 W Loop 1604 N San Antonio, TX 78254 (210) 640-3933

Van n BLANKETS: 5420 Grissom rd San Antonio TX 78238, 2106809232

Load address: 17902 La Cantera Pkwy SA TX 78257

Unit 103

Unload Zip: 78257

Airport: 9800 Airport Blvd San Antonio, TX 78216

Saturday Mar 27th 12pm

Load and unload 15ft truck

FULL SERVICE (2-man crew)

David +1 (410) 903-3095

Glendora 4433267422

PROVIDE TRUCK AND BLANKETS FROM BEMC

104 fishhook Ln Hedgesville WV 25427

(1h 50)

913 Southerly Rd Towson MD 21204

Wednesday April 28th 9-10am

Load and unload 15ft truck

FULL SERVICE (2-man)

Deborah 3015182324

PROVIDE TRUCK AND BLANKETS FROM BEMC

19915 Knollcross Drive Germantown, MD 20876 (1h 40m)

(3hrs)

1853 Roosevelt Blvd Vineland, NJ 08361

Sunday May 30th 9am

Load and unload 26ft

FULL SERVICE (3-man)

Andre (215) 756-1422

227 Kristy Ln Harrisburg PA 17111 (30)

632 Wilbur Sq Owings Mills MD 21117

Return truck: 10425-10431 and 10435 Reisterstown Rd

Owings Mills, MD 21117

Friday May 28th 7am

Load and unload 20ft

FULL SERVICE (2-man crew)

Zigmia Bayonet (202) 883-0841

PROVIDE TRUCK AND BLANKETS FROM BEMC

をおけれたのかのはかなるようなからからないないないからないからいかられているようななないからない

437 East Ave Mount Carmel PA 17851 (1h 15m)

353 Cabin point Dr Montrose VA 22520

Wednesday June 30th 9-10am

Load 16ft truck

SML FULL SERVICE (3-man crew)

Jaida west

PROVIDE TRUCK AND 3 DOZEN BLANKETS FROM

4101 N Front St Harrisburg, PA 17110

30 West Biddle street Baltimore MD 21201 # 95B

Tuesday June 29th 12-2pm

Load and unload 26ft truck

SML FULL SERVICE (3-man crew)

Claudia 305-393-2327

PROVIDE TRUCK AND 2 DOZEN BLANKETS FROM

669 Somerset St Somerset NJ 08873

199 Pierce St Somerset, NJ 08873

Apt 724 (2.5h)

100 Readington road Branchburg, NJ 08853

Monday OCT 11th 9am

Load and unload 26ft truck

Full service (3-man)

David Edwards 9198690254

Provide TRUCK AND 5 DOZEN BLANKETS FROM res#23794414

8501 Snouffer School Rd Gaithersburg, MD 20879 (2hrs)

2442 Saint Albert Terrace Brookeville, MD 20833

13079 Woodcutter Circle Germantown, MD 20876

Year 2020

Friday May 29th 4-5pm

Load and unload 16ft truck

SML FULL SERVICE (2-man crew)

Bruce 6092212095

PROVIDE TRUCK AND BLANKETS FROM

500 Street Rd Bensalem, PA 19020

318 Hilltop Ln E Columbus, NJ 08022

(32)32

401 Crescent Blvd West Collingswood Heights, NJ 08059

(59)43

Monday Aug 31st 10:30am

Load and unload 16ft truck

SML FULL SERVICE (2-man crew)

Myrna 203-536-2670

Howie 267-393-0998 609-315-2028,

PROVIDE TRUCK AND BLANKETS FROM

+1 (610) 272-5730

790 E Johnson Hwy, Norristown, PA 19401 (1h 50)

6102900247

(10)4

1011 New Hope St Norristown, PA 19401

#84C (40)34

1820 Frontage Rd Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

Thursday Sept 17th 11am

Load and unload 26ft truck

FULL SERVICE (2-man crew)

Sakthi (860) 756-6303

PROVIDE TRUCK AND RENT 4 doz. BLANKETS FROM

4725 Gettysburg rd Mechanicsburg pa

(20)11

(40)36

2708 Crestwyck Cir, Mount Joy, PA 17552 (50)

(7.5)495

8310 Streamview Drive Huntersville NC 28078 #A

Monday OCT 18th 8am

Load and unload 26ft truck

2-bedroom condo

Move to Virginia

Joyce William (703) 635-5936

7176523936

TAKE 7 PACKS PAPER PADS +4 DOZEN BLANKETS FROM WAREHOUSE

PROVIDE TRUCK res# 24190639 FROM

U-Haul.. 5621 Allentown Boulevard Harrisburg PA 17112

4087 Greystone dr Harrisburg Pa 17112

Extra space storage

12675 Apollo dr Woodbridge VA 22192

#2006

Tuesday Oct 27th 10am

Load and unload 26ft truck

FULL SERVICE (3-man crew)

Long Distance (2-man crew)

Joel (610) 715-3077

PROVIDE TRUCK AND BLANKETS FROM

4848234636

9140 Gap Newport Pike Avondale PA 19311 (1h 45m)

(48)25

202 Scott Drive Exton, PA 19341

(5.5)320

34 Chipping Stone Rd North Attleboro, MA 02760 (6hrs)

RETURN TRUCK TO ...

492 E Washington St North Attleboro, MA 02760

Saturday Nov 7th 9am

Load and unload 10ft truck

FULL SERVICE (2-man crew)

Sid 314-954-6562

PROVIDE TRUCK AND 2 Doz. BLANKETS FROM

9084457327

340 Cox street Roselle New Jersey 07203

(2h 50m)

(35)

211 Cranbury Circle, East Brunswick, NJ 08816 (1h)44

20 Twigkenham Drive Richboro, PA 18954

Saturday Dec 19th 11am-12pm

Load and unload 20ft truck

FULL SERVICE

(2-man crew)

Doctor (610) 698-9311

PROVIDE TRUCK AND BLANKETS FROM

520 s 29th street Harrisburg PA 17104

159 Hawthorne Court Reading PA 19610

(1h 10m)65 + 65

(23.5 hours)1,427

The trailer must be returned to:

U-HAUL MOVING & STORAGE AT STEEDS CROSSING

20607 FM RD 685

PFLUGERVILLE TX 78660

17902 La Cantera Pkwy SA TX 78257

Unit 103

QUESTION #4

Facility... We rent an office space at 1517 Cedar Cliff Dr., Camphill PA 17011, Suite 102. This facility has five rows of spacious parking lots of which we are authorized by the property management to use the outer lot for parking trucks and trailers if and when necessary. We own one 15 foot box truck, one 6 x 12 enclosed trailer, and one 5 x 8 enclosed trailer which we keep on the parking lot. For the most part we use rental trucks from U-Haul and/or Penske to service our moves. There is also a storage shed on the property which we've been authorized to use for our inventory. We have four regular work vehicles that we use to get to our customers. These vehicles are parked securely in the parking lot. The equipment we use for moves include two wheel dollies, four wheel dollies, shoulder harness moving straps, mattress straps, ratchet straps for tiedown, tool bags containing basic tools for disassembly and reassembly, padded furniture blankets, shrink wrap, rubber bands, tape, three steps step stool, and gloves. Each of our four vehicles is fitted with all these equipment listed above. So when we have a job to do, our crew gets into a work vehicle which is already equipped with what supplies we need and head to the customers destination to take care of their move. The office space that we rent is about the equivalent of a two bedroom apartment. This provides us the room for operational office, main inventory room, additional office, and a training area. We have computer system and a flat screen TV which we use for training. We also have a reliable HP printer and filing cabinets.

Record maintenance plan:

We have purchased a moving software or CRM (customer relationship management system) called Movegistics. With this system we will be able to store all of our job information such as workers database, tariffs, customer inquiry, customer booking, estimates, Job order/ work ticket, Dispatch, completed jobs, invoice, Payments and receipts, payroll. This system is a one stop bus stop for moving companies. The search feature makes it so convenient to find information guickly.

We will have a Driver file for each driver that we hire. These files will be secured in a filing cabinet with lock. Each file will contain drivers license, Driver's application, driving record, medical card, background check information, drug test information, and certificate of road test. We will ensure that all records are up-to-date and valid on an annual basis

We will keep logbook Record of all on-duty hours

We will also have a record book for our vehicle maintenance in which we would record every time that we do a maintenance on any of our vehicles as well as the mileage at the time of the maintenance service

We will store some Information digitally on our computer system as well as hardcopy versions in our filing cabinet

Communication Network:

Our communication network is through social media, our computer system, tablets and phones. We utilize phone calls, text messaging, and emails.

Customers are able to find us online, through word-of-mouth and repeat customers. Potential customers are able to call in on our phone line or email us or sending a request through our website or Google. We receive alerts whenever there is a customer request via email or Google or website, otherwise the phone rings. We endeavor to promptly respond to customer requests.

When a customer books for a move with us we put it on our schedule/calendar and we maintain contact with the customer through phone calls and text messages leading up to the day of the move. Prior to the day of the move we assign a crew suitable for the move.

We use text messaging and phone calls to contact the crew members to alert them to the pending move.

On the day of the move the assigned crew is dispatched to the customers location to perform the move. Was there a contact with that crew by phone calls or text messages.

Each crew has a crew leader who takes a folder containing the work order which the customer would sign. In light of the CRM we have acquired, The crew leader can now take a tablet which will contain all the information about the move as well as the paperwork which the customer can sign electronically. The move charges is displayed in the tablet and the customer would be able to make payments directly on the tablet at the end of the move.

These tablets enable us to keep communication with the crew as well as keep track of the crew. The job information on the tablet is GPS capable and trackable. We're able to keep track of the crew's movement and the work hours as they are able to clock in and clock out on the tablets. We also maintain communication with Driver by phone But it must be completely hands-free or we simply avoid phone communication during drive time.

At the end of each job we reach out to the customer by phone for a feedback as well as review of our services and performance.

5. Please state the number of drivers you intend to use or hire in your business and explain why that number of drivers is appropriate for the size of the territory you will be serving. In addition, please explain:

Your hiring standards for drivers; a.

Your system for conducting criminal background checks; b.

Your driver training program; C.

Your system for conducting driver license checks;

Your policies regarding alcohol and drug use by your drivers.

end to use 3 divers.

6. Please state the number of vehicles you plan to use in your business and why that number is appropriate to provide reasonable and efficient service to the territory you will be serving. If you have already obtained vehicles for your business, please list them in the chart below.

YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	SEATING CAPACITY*	VEHICLE ID#	MILEAGE
2012	Nissan	Roque	_5	$-\frac{8}{8}$	175083
9010	Subaru	Forester		- 22 4	201769
2007	Nissan	Eterra		87	90941
901त	Crevy	Waliper		005	310,732
3001	Homestrad	5x8 Trailer	N/A	8	N/A
3001	Homestood	GVI2 Trailer	2 1 4 4	∞ 7	I N/A

7. Describe your vehicle safety program. Please include the following in your explanation:

Your periodic vehicle maintenance plan

Your system for ensuring your vehicles will continuously comply with applicable Pennsylvania vehicle equipment standards (67 Pa. Code, Chapter 175).

Service, 2964 N.7th timportainee. We keep up wit updated yearey inspections,

App MCC Household Goods LA rev 12/6/21

QUESTION #5

We intend to use three drivers for our household goods full service moves locally. We only cover a 60 mile radius around our office location. Our plan is to be able to do three local full service move jobs simultaneously. We have the ability to handle this capacity of move without being overstretched or our quality of service being affected in anyway at all.

- a. We intend to advertise for workers with box truck driving experience. This Advert will have specifications that streamline the quality of drivers that will respond. We would require 3 References, medical card, a road test.
- b. We have an HR specialist consultant with our payroll company, Paychex. We have them handle criminal background checks for us
- c. We run regular training for all of our employees bi-weekly. We're including driver training in this program. We're training our drivers on truck pre-inspection, maintaining a logbook for on-duty hours, updating vehicle service/repairs records, etc.
- d. We get on the DMV website to pull driving records. We intend to do this on an annual basis to make sure that licenses are valid and that the driver is still in good standing.
- e. We have a zero tolerance policy for drug and alcohol use in our company. We do pre-employment drug test and afterwards we would be conducting random drug tests periodically.

8. Please explain what steps you have taken to determine if you can obtain insurance and pay the required insurance premiums. Lie have already obtained under the ability of the have general liability of the have general liability of the annual premium in formal the annual premium in formal the applicant has been convicted of a misdemeanor or felony. If applicant is partnership, limited liability partnership, corporation, or limited liability company this question applies to all members, officers, and/or shareholders. If "YES", explain.
YES NO
10. Financial Data. Complete the "Statement of Financial Position", which follows this page. Please feel free to also provide additional information explaining why you believe you have sufficient funds to ensure your transportation business can provide reliable service to the public in a safe manner.
Verification of Statement
The undersigned deposes and says that he/she is authorized to and does make this verification and hat the facts set forth therein are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information, and belief. The undersigned understands that false statements herein are made subject to penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904 relating to unsworm falsification to authorities. (Signature) Melanie S. Okpanachi, Managing Member (Name and Title, printed or typed)
hat the facts set forth therein are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information, and belief. The undersigned understands that false statements herein are made subject to penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904 relating to unsworm falsification to authorities. (Signature) (Date)

Question # 8:

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/19/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBE	R· 22-23	REVISION NUMBER:		
•	Harrisburg	PA 17110	INSURER F:		
			INSURER E:	 	
	2983 North 6th Street		INSURER D:	 	
	Bright Eye Movers and Cleaners LLC		INSURER C: Century Insurance Company	 	
.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Disk for Massacrand Classes II C		Control Company	36951	
INSURED			INSURER B: United Financial Casualty Comp	11770	
Camp Hill		PA 17001-0900	INSURER A: Northfield Insurance Company	27987	
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#	
P O Box 900			E-MAIL ADDRESS: dmichalak@gunnmowery.com		
Gunn Mowery, I	LLC		(A/C, No, Ext): (//// / / (A/C, No):		
PRODUCER			MANE. DOME WHO SAID	761-6159	
	the does not containing to the continuate not		CONTACT Donna Michalak		

	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS INDICATED.								
	CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.								
E	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POL	ADDLE	S. LIM	ITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUC	ED BY PAID CI	LAIMS.	LIMIT		
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		4.000.000	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000	
A		Υ	Υ	WS500748	04/15/2022	04/15/2023	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,000,000	
	POLICY PRO- LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000	
1	OTHER							\$	
\vdash	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,000,000	
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
В	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	Y	Υ	02846105-1	10/30/2021	10/30/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
					<u> </u>	<u> </u>		\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$							\$	
1	WORKERS COMPENSATION						PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	"'^					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
							Limit per truck	\$100,000	
C	Motor Truck Cargo			CCP922733	04/27/2022	04/27/2023	Maximum/Occurrence	\$100,000	
						<u> </u>	Deductible	\$1,000	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

XPO Lst Mile, Inc., XPO Logistics, Inc., and its affiliates are additional insured with respect to General Liablity as required by written contract per S2868-CG General Liablity policy is hereby endorsed including completed operations. XPO Last Mile, Inc XPO Logistics, Inc., and its affiliates are listed as additional insured with respect to Auto Liablity per 1198. Wavier of Subrogation is included on Auto Liablity and General Liablity in favor of XPO Last Mile, Inc., XPO Logistis, Inc and it's affiliates. Coverage under General Liablity & Auto Liablity is considered Primary & Noncontributory. No Water Damage Exclusions on General Liablity policy. 30 Day Notice of Cancellation to the certificate holder is included on both policies. 2007 Ford Step Van #1FDXE45S77DA09438

CERTIFICAT	E HOLDER		CANCELLATION
	XPO Last Mile, Inc XPO Logistics, Inc and its affiliates C/O XPO Last		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	Compliance PHPI		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	222 Gateway Rd W		Dona S. Michalak
	Napa	CA 94558	Morre p). 10 lenamo
			The same and a composition and a later and a same a same a same a

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet) As of (date) (Must be less than 6 months old)

<u>ASSETS</u>

Current Assets Cash		200 GIB.	
Other Current Assets (specify) Total Current Asset	Savir	p 5,000	\$17,000
Tangible Assets		H 00 1100	•
Motor Vehicle Equipment		<u> </u>	4117 /100
Property (buildings, land, etc.)		_15,000_	<u>4113,701</u>
Office Equipment	TOTAL ASSE	TS	##13-489 #130,48°
	<u>LIABILITIES</u>		
Current Liabilities (Due within one year of Loans	date)	\$ 9,000	
Credit cards/revolving credit Other Liabilities (Attach schedule) Total Current Liabi		18,000	\$ 37 coo
Long Term Liabilities (Due after one year	of date)	~	
Mortgage		<u> </u>	
Long term commercial loan Other Liabilities (Attach Schedule Total Long-Term L		4 <u>850</u>	\$ 850.
тс	TAL LIABILITI	IES	\$ 27,850